
 

 
 

 

Report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Council - 2 March 2023 
 

Statutory Resolution – 
Resolutions to be Made in Accordance with the Regulations in the Setting of 

the Council Tax 2023/2024 
 
 
(1) THAT the Council notes and adopts the statutory resolutions set out below. 
 
(2) THAT it be noted that at its meeting on 1st December 2023 the Council calculated the 

following amounts for the year 2023/2024 in accordance with Regulations made under 
Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) - 

 
a) 91,454 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 3 

of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, 
as amended, as its Council Tax base for the year. 

 
b) Parts of the Council’s Area – 
 

 Bishopston       2,006   
 Clydach                                                     2,561   
    Gorseinon      3,232      
    Gowerton      1,966   
    Grovesend & Waungron       447     
  Ilston          343     

                     Killay       2,131   
                               Llangennith, Llanmadoc & Cheriton     517         
                               Llangyfelach         943      
                               Llanrhidian Higher     1,559   
                               Llanrhidian Lower                    339             
                               Llwchwr      3,411   
                               Mawr          755        
                               Mumbles               9,909          
                               Penllergaer      1,418   

                    Pennard      1,539   
                               Penrice         483     
                               Pontarddulais      2,299          
                               Pontlliw & Tircoed     1,006  
                               Port Eynon         467    
                               Reynoldston         317     
                               Rhossilli         207     
                               Three Crosses        698    
                               Upper Killay         598     

 



being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 6 of the 
Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax base for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which special items relate. 

 
 
(3) THAT the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2023/2024 in 
 accordance with Section 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 -  
 
 (a) £876,236,009  being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
      Council estimates for the items set out in Sections 
      32(2)(a) to (d) of the Act. 
 
 (b) £314,924,933  being the aggregate of the amounts which the  
      Council estimates for the items set out in Sections 
      32(3)(a), 32(3)(c) and 32(3a) of the Act. 
 
 (c) £561,311,076  being the amount by which the aggregate at (3)(a) 
      above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, 
      calculated by the Council, in accordance with  
      Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement 
      for the year. 
 
 (d) £417,812,562  being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 
      estimates will be payable for the year into its 
      Council Fund in respect of redistributed non- 
      domestic rates, and revenue support grant less 
      discretionary Non Domestic Rate relief. 
 

(e) £1,569.08   being the amount at (3)(c) above less the amount 

      at (3)(d) above, all divided by the amount at (2)(a) 
      above, calculated by the Council, in accordance  
      with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount 
      of its Council Tax for the year. 
 
 (f) £1,829,076   being the aggregate amount of all special items 
      referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 
 (g) £1,549.08   being the amount at (3)(e) above less the result 
      given by dividing the amount at (3)(f) above by  
      the amount at (2)(a) above, calculated by the  
      Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
      Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the  
      year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
      which no special items relate. 
 



 
(h) Parts of the Council’s Area - 
 

Bishopston   1,588.96    

Clydach   1,607.90   

Gorseinon   1,591.08   

Gowerton   1,566.31   

Grovesend & Waungron   1,575.93   

Ilston   1,568.58   

Killay   1,560.58   

Llangennith, Llanmadoc    1,564.36   

& Cheriton      

Llangyfelach   1,580.89   

Llanrhidian Higher   1,654.55   

Llanrhidian Lower   1,568.25   

Llwchwr   1,588.99   

Mawr   1,641.80   

Mumbles   1,609.97   

Penllergaer   1,556.84   

Pennard   1,608.33   

Penrice   1,575.98   

Pontarddulais   1,608.91   

Pontlliw & Tircoed   1,588.85   

Port Eynon   1,566.21   

Reynoldston   1,588.51   

Rhossili   1,573.23   

Three Crosses   1,592.17   

Upper Killay   1,580.85   

 
being the amounts given by adding to the amount at (3)(g) above the amounts of the special 
items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area mentioned above divided  in each 
case by the amount at (2)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) 
of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which one or more special items relate. 
 



 
(I) Parts of the Council’s Area - 
 

 Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

          

Bishopston 1,059.31 1,235.86 1,412.41 1,588.96 1,942.06 2,295.16 2,648.27 3,177.92 3,707.57 
Clydach 1,071.93 1,250.59 1,429.24 1,607.90 1,965.21 2,322.52 2,679.83 3,215.80    3,751.77 
Gorseinon 1,060.72 1,237.51 1,414.29 1,591.08 1,944.65 2,298.23 2,651.80 3,182.16 3,712.52 
Gowerton 1,044.21 1,218.24 1,392.28 1,566.31 1,914.38 2,262.45 2,610.52 3,132.62 3,654.72 
Grovesend & Waungron 1,050.62 1,225.72 1,400.83 1,575.93 1,926.14 2,276.34 2,626.55 3,151.86 3,677.17 
Ilston 1,045.72 1,220.01 1,394.29 1,568.58 1,917.15 2,265.73 2,614.30 3,137.16 3,660.02 
Killay 1,040.39 1,213.78 1,387.18 1,560.58 1,907.38 2,254.17 2,600.97 3,121.16 3,641.35 
Llangennith, Llanmadoc 1,042.91 1,216.72 1,390.54 1,564.36 1,912.00 2,259.63 2,607.27 3,128.72 3,650.17 
& Cheriton          
Llangyfelach 1,053.93 1,229.58 1,405.24 1,580.89 1,932.20 2,283.51 2,634.82 3,161.78 3,688.74 
Llanrhidian Higher 1,103.03 1,286.87 1,470.71 1,654.55 2,022.23 2,389.91 2,757.58 3,309.10 3,860.62 
Llanrhidian Lower 1,045.50 1,219.75 1,394.00 1,568.25 1,916.75 2,265.25 2,613.75 3,136.50 3,659.25 
Llwchwr 1,059.33 1,235.88 1,412.44 1,588.99 1,942.10 2,295.21 2,648.32 3,177.98 3,707.64 
Mawr 1,094.53 1,276.96 1,459.38 1,641.80 2,006.64 2,371.49 2,736.33 3,283.60 3,830.87 
Mumbles 1,073.31 1,252.20 1,431.08 1,609.97 1,967.74 2,325.51 2,683.28 3,219.94 3,756.60 
Penllergaer 1,037.89 1,210.88 1,383.86 1,556.84 1,902.80 2,248.77 2,594.73 3,113.68 3,632.63 
Pennard 1,072.22 1,250.92 1,429.63 1,608.33 1,965.74 2,323.14 2,680.55 3,216.66 3,752.77 
Penrice 1,050.65 1,225.76 1,400.87 1,575.98 1,926.20 2,276.42 2,626.63 3,151.96 3,677.29 
Pontarddulais 1,072.61 1,251.37 1,430.14 1,608.91 1,966.45 2,323.98 2,681.52 3,217.82 3,754.12 
Pontlliw & Tircoed 1,059.23 1,235.77 1,412.31 1,588.85 1,941.93 2,295.01 2,648.08 3,177.70 3,707.32 
Port Eynon 1,044.14 1,218.16 1,392.19 1,566.21 1,914.26 2,262.30 2,610.35 3,132.42 3,654.49 
Reynoldston 1,059.01 1,235.51 1,412.01 1,588.51 1,941.51 2,294.51 2,647.52 3,177.02 3,706.52 
Rhossili 1,048.82 1,223.62 1,398.43 1,573.23 1,922.84 2,272.44 2,622.05 3,146.46 3,670.87 
Three Crosses 1,061.45 1,238.35 1,415.26 1,592.17 1,945.99 2,299.80 2,653.62 3,184.34 3,715.06 
Upper Killay 1,053.90 1,229.55 1,405.20 1,580.85 1,932.15 2,283.45 2,634.75 3,161.70 3,688.65 

          

          

All other parts           
of the Council area 1,032.72 1,204.84 1,376.96 1,549.08 1,893.32 2,237.56 2,581.80 3,098.16 3,614.52 

 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at (3)(g) and (3)(h) above by the number 
which, in the population set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) 
of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of the categories of 
dwellings listed in the different valuation bands. 
 
 



 
(4) THAT  it be noted that for the year 2023/2024 the Police and Crime Commissioner for 

South Wales have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the 
categories of dwelling shown below - 

 
 Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

          

The Police and          
Crime Commissioner  216.31 252.37 288.42 324.47 396.57 468.68 540.78 648.94 757.10 

for South Wales           

 

(5) THAT  having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (3)(I) and (4) 
above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year  

 2023/24 for each of the categories of dwelling shown below – 
 

 Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band 
 A B C D E F G H I 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
          

Bishopston 1,275.62 1,488.23 1,700.83 1,913.43 2,338.63 2,763.84 3,189.05 3,826.86 4,464.67 
Clydach 1,288.24 1,502.96 1,717.66 1,932.37 2,361.78 2,791.20 3,220.61 3,864.74 4,508.87 
Gorseinon 1,277.03 1,489.88 1,702.71 1,915.55 2,341.22 2,766.91 3,192.58 3,831.10 4,469.62 
Gowerton 1,260.52 1,470.61 1,680.70 1,890.78 2,310.95 2,731.13 3,151.30 3,781.56 4,411.82 
Grovesend & Waungron 1,266.93 1,478.09 1,689.25 1,900.40 2,322.71 2,745.02 3,167.33 3,800.80 4,434.27 
Ilston 1,262.03 1,472.38 1,682.71 1,893.05 2,313.72 2,734.41 3,155.08 3,786.10 4,417.12 
Killay 1,256.70 1,466.15 1,675.60 1,885.05 2,303.95 2,722.85 3,141.75 3,770.10 4,398.45 
Llangennith, Llanmadoc 1,259.22 1,469.09 1,678.96 1,888.83 2,308.57 2,728.31 3,148.05 3,777.66 4,407.27 
& Cheriton          
Llangyfelach 1,270.24 1,481.95 1,693.66 1,905.36 2,328.77 2,752.19 3,175.60 3,810.72 4,445.84 
Llanrhidian Higher 1,319.34 1,539.24 1,759.13 1,979.02 2,418.80 2,858.59 3,298.36 3,958.04 4,617.72 
Llanrhidian Lower 1,261.81 1,472.12 1,682.42 1,892.72 2,313.32 2,733.93 3,154.53 3,785.44 4,416.35 
Llwchwr 1,275.64 1,488.25 1,700.86 1,913.46 2,338.67 2,763.89 3,189.10 3,826.92 4,464.74 
Mawr 1,310.84 1,529.33 1,747.80 1,966.27 2,403.21 2,840.17 3,277.11 3,932.54 4,587.97 
Mumbles 1,289.62 1,504.57 1,719.50 1,934.44 2,364.31 2,794.19 3,224.06 3,868.88 4,513.70 
Penllergaer 1,254.20 1,463.25 1,672.28 1,881.31 2,299.37 2,717.45 3,135.51 3,762.62 4,389.73 
Pennard 1,288.53 1,503.29 1,718.05 1,932.80 2,362.31 2,791.82 3,221.33 3,865.60 4,509.87 
Penrice 1,266.96 1,478.13 1,689.29 1,900.45 2,322.77 2,745.10 3,167.41 3,800.90 4,434.39 
Pontarddulais 1,288.92 1,503.74 1,718.56 1,933.38 2,363.02 2,792.66 3,222.30 3,866.76 4,511.22 
Pontlliw & Tircoed 1,275.54 1,488.14 1,700.73 1,913.32 2,338.50 2,763.69 3,188.86 3,826.64 4,464.42 
Port Eynon 1,260.45 1,470.53 1,680.61 1,890.68 2,310.83 2,730.98 3,151.13 3,781.36 4,411.59 
Reynoldston 1,275.32 1,487.88 1,700.43 1,912.98 2,338.08 2,763.19 3,188.30 3,825.96 4,463.62 
Rhossili 1,265.13 1,475.99 1,686.85 1,897.70 2,319.41 2,741.12 3,162.83 3,795.40 4,427.97 
Three Crosses 1,277.76 1,490.72 1,703.68 1,916.64 2,342.56 2,768.48 3,194.40 3,833.28 4,472.16 
Upper Killay 1,270.21 1,481.92 1,693.62 1,905.32 2,328.72 2,752.13 3,175.53 3,810.64 4,445.75 
 
 
All other parts of the  
Council  area  

         

1,249.03 1,457.21 1,665.38 1,873.55 2,289.89 2,706.24 3,122.58 3,747.10 4,371.62 

 


